

No. 01-2782

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

GEORGE KOSLOW,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; DONALD VAUGHN,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section - PHB
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
I. 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 VALIDLY REMOVES ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973	1
A. <i>The Non-Discrimination Condition Of Section 504 Is Related To The Federal Funds Received By Defendants</i>	2
B. <i>Congress May Condition The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance On A State Agency's Waiver Of Immunity</i>	5
II. TITLE I OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT MAY BE ENFORCED AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF	12
CONCLUSION	15
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	5
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	3
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , U.S. 666 (1999)	527 9, 11
<i>Delaware Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Department of Educ.</i> , F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985)	772 10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	11
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	12, 13
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	5
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	3
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	13
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	13
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	3

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 912 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990), aff'd on other grounds, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	8, 9
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903)	13-14
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	2
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	5
<i>Skehan v. Board of Trustees</i> , 590 F.2d 470 (3d Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 832 (1979)	14-15
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	13
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 700 (1878)	2
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	13
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:	
Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 ..	12, 15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. 794	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(i)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	1, 5, 11
42 U.S.C. 13710	4
 REGULATIONS:	
62 Fed. Reg. 35,232 (June 30, 1997)	4
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987)	6
Richard Fallon, Daniel Meltzer & David Shapiro, <i>Hart and Weschsler's: The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996)	12, 13
